LR 257

ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 257

Introduced by Engel, 17.

WHEREAS, the South Sioux City High School girls' basketball team is the champion of the 2008 Class B Girls' State Basketball Tournament, repeating its championship successes of 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005; and

WHEREAS, this championship marks the eleventh state title for the Lady Cardinals, a state record, and signifies "A New Beginning"; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Cardinals' 53-48 win over the defending champion Alliance Bulldogs broke the Bulldogs' forty-seven-game winning streak; and

WHEREAS, Head Coach Kelly Flynn and assistant coach Ed Wiltgen guided the South Sioux City High School girls' basketball team to an impressive 24-1 season; and

WHEREAS, throughout the year, the South Sioux City

Lady Cardinals have demonstrated that hard work, dedication, and

discipline produces remarkable results; and

WHEREAS, the South Sioux City Lady Cardinals are positive role models for young athletes in the community and throughout the region; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible not only by the players' performance and coaching guidance, but also

LR 257

through the support of teachers, administrators, parents, and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the South Sioux City Lady Cardinals basketball team and its coaches.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to South Sioux City Lady Cardinals' basketball team Head Coach Kelly Flynn.